will be to the mutual advantage of countries resisting communistic aggression;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that the Congress of the United States be memorialized to continue and increase the supply of food, feed and fiber sent to friendly peoples in Europe and Asia, and that such food, feed and fiber be furnished out of surplus stockpiles on hand, and that supervision and distribution be made directly to the countries friendly to the United States, and that such products be so identified as to the source of materials involved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State transmit a copy of this resolution to the Secretary of the Senate and Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the United States and each of the nine congressmen from the State of Minnesota, and both of the United States Senators.

## RESOLUTION No. 9-H. F. No. 1265

A joint resolution memorializing the federal fish and wild life service of the United States Department of Interior and the Congress of the United States to take necessary action to assure equal treatment for Minnesota as compared with North Dakota and other states in respect to seasons and bag limits under presently defined fly-ways.

WHEREAS, the federal fish and wild life service of the Department of the Interior at Washington, D. C. determined in 1950, the existence of four separate fly-ways, namely, the Atlantic, Mississippi, Central and Pacific fly-ways, and allotted to the Mississippi fly-way including the State of Minnesota a 35-day season on wild fowl and a daily bag limit on ducks of four and eight in possession, with a similar season for geese; and allotted to the Central fly-way, including the state of North Dakota, a 45-day season with a daily bag limit on ducks of five and ten in possession with a similar season on geese; and

WHEREAS, the division of the Mississippi and the Central fly-ways having in common the border between North Dakota and Minnesota effects an unwarranted discrimination against the people of Minnesota as these two states have similar local nesting conditions and experience similar over-lapping flights of wild fowl in season; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota has co-operated with the fish and wild life service and federal authorities at all times, notably setting aside refuges for water fowl of far more acreage than any other state.

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- (1) That the federal fish and wild life service of the Department of the Interior, Washington, D. C. be requested to reclassify Minnesota in respect to its determination of flyways so that the States of North Dakota and Minnesota enjoy equal privileges under such re-classification of fly-ways and the states allotted thereto;
- (2) That copies of this Resolution be sent to Albert M. Day, Director of Fish and Wild Life Service, Washington, D. C., to the Secretary of the Interior at Washington, D. C. and to each member of the Congress from the State of Minnesota.

## RESOLUTION No. 10-H. F. No. 1091

A joint resolution authorizing a statue to be erected upon the grounds of the State Capitol as a memorial to the late Governor Floyd B. Olson; providing for a commission to be appointed to receive public subscriptions and donations to pay for the cost thereof and its expenses.

WHEREAS, Floyd B. Olson served the state of Minnesota for two terms and part of another term as governor, during which service the people of our state came to revere him for his rugged, sterling character, his statesmanship, his courage and his devotion to the principles which he believed to be right, and

WHEREAS, his leadership of the government of our state took place during a period of economic chaos which confronted our state and nation with unparalled problems of reconstruction and recovery and his distinguished service as governor